COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PROPOSED)
ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE) CASE NO. 2017-0041
WATER SERVICE RATES OF)
LEBANON WATER WORKS)

MOTION FOR AN ORDER ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE AND ASSIGNING BURDEN OF PROOF

Lebanon Water Works Company (the "Company"), by counsel, moves for an order establishing a procedural schedule in this matter and assigning the burden of proof to Marion County Water District (the "Marion District"). Since Marion District seeks to unilaterally modify its longstanding contractual agreements with the Company, to abolish the single, uniform rate provision that has been observed for nearly a half century, and to create a new dual rate (i.e., one rate for city customers and another rate for Marion District), Marion District should be assigned the burden of proof in this proceeding.

In support of this Motion, the Company attaches a supporting memorandum and the written testimony of Daren Thompson.

Dated: January 31, 2018 Respectfully submitted,

Damon R. Talley

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

P.O. Box 150

Hodgenville, KY 42748-0150 Telephone: (270) 358-3187

Fax:(270)358-9560

damon. talley@skofmn.com

Gerald E. Wuetcher Mary Ellen Wimberly Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3000

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com maryellen.wimberly@skofirm.com

Counsel for Lebanon Water Works Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Lebanon Water Works Company's January 31, 2018 electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on January 31, 2018; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original and one copy in paper medium of this Motion will be delivered to the Commission on or before February 2, 2018.

Damon R. Talley